Our File No. RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET							
PATENTS ONLY							
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
ARTHUR K. MCVAUGH	Name: CHAMPION CORPORATION						
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes⊠ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Internal Address:						
Execution Date(s) August 21, 1996	ON- A Address A744 SHEEFIELD AVENUE						
	Street Address: 4714 SHEFFIELD AVENUE						
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Joint Research Agreement	City: HAMMOND						
Government Interest Assignment	State: IN						
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Zip: 46320						
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes☐ No						
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.							
A, Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)						
	5232205						
	5516080						
Additional numbers atta	l sched? ∐Yes ⊠No						
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents     involved: 2						
Name: PATENT GROUP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00						
DLA PIPER US LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card						
Street Address: 203 N. LaSalle St., Suite 1900	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)						
City: Chicago							
State: Illinois, 60601	8. Payment information						
Phone Number: (312) 368-4000	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers						
Fax Number: (312) 236-7516	Expiration Date						
Email Address: patentschgo@dlapiper.com	b. Deposit Account Number 18-2284						
- 1	Authorized User Name R. Blake Johnston						
9. Signature:  R. Blake Johnston Name of Person Signing	7-//9//2_ Date  Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, attachments, and documents						

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ARTHUR K. McVAUGH, an individual residing at 2009 Old Sumneytown Pike, Post Office Box 694, Green Lane, Pennsylvania 18054 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of certain inventions and patents in the United States listed on attached SCHEDULE "A"; and

WHEREAS, CHAMPION CORPORATION, an Indiana corporation having its principal place of business at 4714 Sheffield Avenue, Hammond, Indiana 46320 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to purchase said inventions and patents including all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue patents and applications therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS IS TO WITNESS, that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable considerations:

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest within the United States in and to the aforesaid inventions and patents including all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue patents and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto.
- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any and all claims, demands or rights of action which it has or might have by reason of any infringements of said patents prior to the date of this Assignment, together with the right to prosecute such claims.
- 3. And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things that may be necessary and proper to confirm in ASSIGNEE the ownership of the rights transferred by ASSIGNOR by this Assignment and in prosecuting any and all claims, demands or rights of action which ASSIGNOR has or might have by reason of any infringement of said patents prior to the date of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR, expressly intending to be legally bound thereby, has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the 2/5+ day of August. 1996.

ARTHUR K. McVAUGH

P:\WP\96106\ASSIGN,I

#### MCVAUGH

### SCHEDULE "A"

## ISSUED PATENTS

PATENT NUMBER ISSUE DATE	4,385,862	Extensible Boom Mechanism for Use with Mobile Cable Salvage Apparatus 5,193,785	Extensible Boom Mechanism for Use with Mobile Cable Salvage Apparatus 5,209,457	sing an Extensible Boom or Use with Cable Salvage 5,232,205	ng Apparatus
TITLE	Reel Loader	Extensible Boom Mecha with Mobile Cable Sal	Extensible Boom Mecha with Mobile Cable Sal	Method of Using an Extensible Bo Mechanism for Use with Cable Sal	Cable Placing Apparatus

# PATENTS OLDER THAN 17 YEARS

PATENT NUMBER	3,736,822	3,799,016
TELE	Cable Salvage Apparatus	Cable Salvage Apparatus